CITY OF OAKLAND

COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT e ED
' {HE cIT Y CLERR
OFHICE OF ko
TO: Office of the City Manager T
ATTN: Deborah Edgerly 2L MAY 13 PM 4: 01
FROM: Public Works Agency
DATE: May 25, 2004
RE: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO D’ARCY &

HARTY CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF SANITARY
SEWERS IN AN EASEMENT BETWEEN PINEHAVEN AND VALLEY VIEW
ROADS (PROJECT NO. C200610) FOR THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTY ONE-
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($71,500)

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Manager to award a construction contract in
the amount of $71,500 to D’arcy & Harty Construction, Inc. for the Improvement of Sanitary
Sewers in an Easement between Pinehaven and Valley View Roads (Project No. C200610). The
work to be completed under this project is part of the City’s annual samtary sewer rehabilitation
program. The work is located in Council District 1.

FISCAL IMPACTS

Funding for this project is available in the Sewer Service Fund (3100); Organization (92244;
Account (57417); Project C200610. The engineer’s estimate for work is $96,750.

BACKGROUND

On February 9, 2004, the City Clerk received the bids for this project in the amounts of $71,500,
$77.643, $78,148, $111,269, and $189,464 as shown in Attachment A. The lowest responsible
bidder, D’arcy & Harty Construction Inc. with bid price of $71,500 is recommended for award.

Company Status Location Bid Amount
D’arcy & Harty Construction, Inc. San Francisco $71,500
Andes Construction Inc. SLBE Qakland $77,643
K.J. Woods Construction Inc. San Francisco $78,148
Mosto Construction Inc. SLBE Qakland $111,269
Pfister Excavating, Inc. Vallgjo $189,464

In general, the proposed work consists of rehabilitating of 1,052+ linear feet of 8" sanitary sewer
main in an easement, rchabilitating sewer structures and reconnecting house connection sewers
and other related work as shown on the plans. This project meets the Mayor/City Council

Ttem #:
Public Works Committee
5/25/04



PWA-Engineering Design
Improvement of Sanitary Sewers Page 2 of 3

Goal and Citywide Objective to maintain and enhance QOakland’s physical assets by providing
well-maintained sanitary sewer systems.

Under the proposed contract with D’arcy & Harty Construction Inc. the participation of $14,600
(20.98%) exceeds the City’s 20% LBE/SLBE goal. The contractor shows $400 (100%) for
trucking that exceeds the requirement for (20%) Local Trucking participation. The contractor is
required to have 50% of the work hours performed by Oakland residents, and 50% of all new
hires are to be Oakland residents. The LBE/SLBE information has been verified by the Contract
Compliance Division of the City Manager’s Office and 1s shown in A#tachment B.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

Construction 1s scheduled to begin in June 2004 and should be completed by July 2004. The
contract specifies $500.00 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract completion time
of 20 working days is exceeded. The project schedule is shown in A#tachment A.

Staff has reviewed the submitted bid for this work and determined that the low bid is reasonable.
SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The contractor is required to have 50% of the work hours performed by Oakland
residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be Oakland residents. More than 20% of the work will
be performed by Certified Small Local Business Enterprises.

Environmental: The replacement of the sanitary sewers will eliminate the possibility of sewer
leakage and overflows and thus prevent potential harm to residents, to groundwater resources and
the bay. The contractor will be required to make every effort to reuse clean fill materials and use
recyclable concrete and asphalt products.

Social Equity: This product is part of the citywide program to eliminate wastewater overflows
thereby benefiting all Oakland residents.

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

There 1s no direct impact or benefit to seniors or people with disabilities.

Item #: 7

Public Works Committee
5/25/04



PWA-Engineering Design
Improvement of Sanitary Sewers

Page 3 of 3

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

It is recommended that the construction contract be awarded to D’arcy & Harty Construction,
Inc. the lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of $71,500 for the Improvement of Sanitary
Sewers in an easement at Pinehaven and Valley View Roads (Project No. C200610). D’arcy &
Harty Construction, Inc. has met the LBE/SLBE requirements, and there are sufficient funds in

the project account.

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution.

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO
THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE:

[N Y

OFFICE OF THE CITY' MANAGER

Respectfully submitted,

Mo
RAUL GODINE&Q/ I, P.E.
Director, Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:

Mike Neary, Division Manager
Engineering Design Division

Prepared by:
Fuad Sweiss, Supervising Civil Engineer
Engineering Design Division

Item #: 2

Public Works Committee
5/25/04



Attachment A

The Improvement of Sanitary Sewers in an Easement Between Pinehaven and Valley View
Roads (Project No. C200610)

List of Bidders
Company Status Location Bid Amount
D’arcy & Harty Construction Inc. San Francisco $71,500
Andes Construction Inc. SLBE Oakland $77,643
K.J. Woods Construction San Francisco $78,148
Mosto Construction Inc. SLBE Oakland $111,269
Pfister Excavating, Inc. Vallejo $189,464
Project Schedule
T 2003 2004 2005
ID | Task Name Start Finish Qr4[Qr1]ar2jQr3jQrd Qr1{Qr2{Qr3; Qr4 [ Qr1
1 |Project No. C200610 Wed 2/26/03;  Fri 7/23/04 ; ;
2 Pre-Design Wed 2/26/02; Thu 7/31/03
3 | Design © | Mon8/4/0z  Sat11/1/03 _h—;
4 Advertise Tue 1/13/04]  Tue 1/13/04
5 | BidDate . Wed1/14/04  Mon 2/9/04
6 |  Award Process | Tue210/04] Tue 5/25/04]
7 Contract Execution Wed 5/26/04] Wed 6/23/04
8 Construction Fri6/25/04]  Fri 7/23/04

Item #: 7

Public Works Committee

5/25/04




Attachment B

Item #: 7

Public Works Committee
5/25/04



Page 1 of 13

Contract Compliance and
Employment Services Division

Office of the City Manager

Memorandum
T Gwen McCormick

0:
CcC: Shelley Darensburg
From: Deborah Barnes, Contract Compliance & Employment Services 5{?)

2

Date February 27, 2004
Regarding: Compliance Evaluation --The Improvement of Sanitary Sewers in an Fasement

between Pinehaven and Valley View Roads
Project No. C200610

Contract Compliance & Employment Services (CC&ES) reviewed the five bids received for the above
referenced project.

An analysis of the base bids is as follows:

Company Name LBE SLBE Total Trucking
D'arcy & Harty 0% 20.98% 20.98% 100%
Andes Coustruction 0% 100% 100% 100%

KJ Woods Construction 0% 18.55% 18.55% 100%
Mosto Construction 0% 100% 100% 100%
Pfister Excavating 0% 0% 0% 0%

As noted above, D'arcy & Harty (non-local), Andes Construction (SLBE), and Mosto Construction
(SLBE) met the 20% L/SLBE requirement and the 20% L/SLBE trucking requirement.

KJ Woods (non-local) did not meet the 20% L/SLBE requirement but did meet the 20% L/SLBE
trucking requirement. Pfister Excavating (non-local) did not meet the 20% L/SLBE requirement nor did
they meet the 20% L/SLBE trucking requirement.

[f you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at 238-6270 or Shelley
Darensburg, the Contract Compliance Officer assigned to this project at 238-7325.



CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIvisiGage 2 °f 13

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Centract Cempliance Evaluation Form

Project No.: C200610 Project Name: The improvement of Sanitary Sewers in an Easeméf\t between
Pinehaven arud Valley View Roads

Bid Opening Date: 2/9/2004 Engineer Estimate: $96,750
Contractor:  D'arcy & Harty Construction Contractor’s bid amount: $71,500
5% credit for LBF/SLBE Preference: [____ | 5Y% of the TOTAL BID Amount: =
% credit for Joint Venture Preference: : Calculation Amount.: X 5% =
% credit for Mentor Protégé Preference: I::' If yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal.
ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: $71,500
1. Did the Contractor meet the LBE/SLBE requirement?

a) % of LBE participation = 0.00%
b} % of SLBE parﬁcipatjgn 20.98%

2. Did the Contractor meet the Trucking requirement?
a) % of local trucking participation 100%
3. If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requirements?

(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)

4, Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.
5, Is the contractor in compliance with all LBE/SLBE requirements? (If no, explain below)
<0 ) A3 {pe
Reviewing Officer: Shels AV ;\_“ﬁm\;--wg Date: Dn’ 3;}0 1
. :{ v ,
Appruved B_V: “\T g Lm—‘---'f), Wl’ L Date: \'[/'\3'/‘“’[



Page 3 of 13

LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION
L Lowest Bidder |
Project Name:  The Improvement of Sanitary Sewers in an Easement between Pinehaven and Valley View Roads Engineer Estimate: $96,750
Bid Amount: $71,500
‘ Difference: <§25, 250>
Project No.:  C200610
TRADE Line Prime and Subs LOCATION Cert. LBE SLBE TOTAL Local Trucking TOTAL BID TH.[ MBE WBE
# Status LBE/SLBE ] Trucking $ Amount
Prime 1. | D'arcy & Harty SF UB I $56,500.00
Excavation 2. AJW Construction Qakland CB $14,600 $14,600 $14,600.00 H $14,600
Trucking | 3. [ williams Trucking | oadana [ cE ] [ $100 [ $400 | 5400 | 400 ] 540000 | ~2] $400]
L | | [ I | | I | I |
|| | I I I | I | | I |
|1 I [ 1 I I I | | | I
| | I [ 1 | | | I I | I
L] I | 1 | | | I | | |
|| | L I | | I | 1| .
[ ] I [ 1 | I i | | || I
1 | | I
- Project $15,000 $15,000 $400 $400 $71,500 $15,000
e Sublotals: Fo.00% 20.98% 2098% 100% 100% 100% 20.98% 0%
5% credit for LBE/SLBE Preference: | ‘ 5% of the TOTAL BID Amount: =
5% credit for Joint Venture Preference: | = | Calculation Amount.: X 5% =
5% credit for Mentor Protégé Preference: [ ] If yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal.
ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: $71,500

GOALS:

The 50% ALL LBE goal is a combination of 15% LBE and 35% SLBE participation. An SLBE

firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 50% goal. LBE firms can only be counted up to
15% of the total contract amount. The Local Trucking goal is 50% of the ALL trucking
contract amount.

SLBE
LiRY

LEREND:
ALL LBE
LBE

Lacal Business Enferprise
Small Local Business Enerprise
Local Trucking Busingsses

Al certified Local and Sma't Locol Businesses

Lk Cerlified Businass

UB Uncerfilied Business
AA  Alrican Americon

H Hispunit American

A Asfan American

NA

MBE
WBE

Native American

Caucasian

Minarity Business Enkerprise
Woman Business Enterprise




3.

Page 4 of 13
CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Contract Compliance Evaluation Form

Project No.: C200610 Project Name: The Improvement of Sanitary Sewers in an Easement between
Pinehaven and Valley View Roads

Bid Opening Date: 2/9/2004 Engineer Estimate: $96.750
Contractor: Andes Construction Contractor’s bid amount: 77,643

5% credit for LBE/SLBE Preference: I | 5% of the TOTAL BID Amount: =

5% credit for Joint Venture Preference: | I Calculation Amount.: X 5% =

5% credit for Mentor Protégé Preference: :l If yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal.

ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: $77,643
1. Did the Contractor meet the LBE/SLBE goals? Res 1
a) % of LBE participation  0.00%
b) % of SLBE participation 100.00%
2, Did the Contractor meet the Trucking goal? E
a) % of local trucking participation 100%
If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requirments? N
(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)
4, Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin,/Initiating Dept.
5. Is the contractor in compliance with all LBE/SLBE requirements? @ (If no, explain below})

-
Reviewing Officer: é’wb"?} baw&ib\/‘k

) 7
Approved By: /_Q {MA/{_ )(5(?/1/’!,(/(_._ Date: ;5_/'3/ ﬂy

1 7



Page 5 of 13

LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

| 2nd Bidder B
Project Name:  The Improvement of Sanitary Sewers in an Easement between Pinehaven and Valley View Roads Engineer Estimate: $96,750
o Bid Amount: $77.643
. Difference: <$19,107>
Project No..  €200610
TRADE Line Prime and Subs LOCATION Cert. LBE SLBE TOTAL Local Trucking TOTAL BID ETH| MBE WEE
# Statu LBE/SLBE } Trucking $ Amount

Prime 1. | Andes Construction Qakland CB $76,143 $76,143 $76,143 H $76,143
Trucking 2. Irvin Trucking Oakland CB $1,500 $1,500 51,500 51,500 $1,500 AA $1,500

] I L l I [ I

oyl f—

|

’_
|

T
|
T

J L 1 l
L
|
I
|

--—q-_—r—n-v—rL—-—nn—-——L

| =
o
Project 577,643 $77.643 $1,500 $1,500 $77,643 $77,643
Subtotals: | 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0%
5% credit for LBE/SLBE Freference: 1 5% of the TOTAL BID Amount: =
%% credit for Joint Venture Preference: \: Calculation Amount.: X 5% =
2% credit for Mentor Protegé Preference: [ | If yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal.
ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL; §77 643
_ LEGEND:
GOALS: ALL LBE Alt cortified Lorol ond Small Lotol Busisesses (8 Certilied Business HA  Native Americon
The 50% ALL LBE goal is a combination of 15% LBE and 25% SLBE participation. An SLBE 18t Lot Businass Enterprise U3 Uncertified Business L4 Loeasion
firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 50% goal. LBE firms can only be counted up to SIBE Small Local Susiness Enterprise A& Afticon American MBE  Minarily Business Enlerprise
15% of the total contract amount.  The Local Trucking goal is 50% of the ALL trucking LTRU Laced Trucking Businesses B Misponit American WBE  Woman Business Enterprise
contract amount. A Asion Ametican




_ Page 6 of 13
CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Contract Cempliance Evaluation Form

Project No.: C200610 Project Name: The Improvement of Sanitary Sewers in an Easement between
Pinehaven and Valley View Roads

Bid Opening Date:  2/9/2004 Engineer Estimate: $96.750
Contractor: K[ Woods Construction, Inc. Contractor’s bid amount: $78,148
5% credit for LBE/SLBE Preference:; I:I 5% of the TOTAL BID Amount: =
5% credit for Joint Venture Preference: [:I Calculation Amount.: X 5% =
5% credit for Mentor Protégé Preferencer E:] If yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal.
ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: 578,148
1. Did the Contractor meet the LBE/SLBE requirements? No ]
aj % of LBE participation = 0.00%
b) % of SLBE participation 18.55%
2. Did the Contractor meet the Trucking requirement?
a) % of local trucking participation 100%
3. If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requirments?

(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)

4. Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin,/Initiating Dept.

5. Is the contractor in compliance with all LBE/SLBE requirements? E (If no, explain below)

1. Contractor did not complg. ‘with the 20% L/SLBE requirement. Contractor achieved 18.55%, which is

below the 20% requirement.

AALTA Lt e . T b o R T L BT e (L T B s ST NG AR ARG D 1 M A e T

Reviewing Officer: \JhLO-&'Q—f— i &aﬂifmﬂld‘u ’I/L“ Date: 2 ‘3 lm
Approved By: ~ "i’(’*"f« «f"/- ﬁbﬂ Date: E,f/ E%/f//




ainidiay] ssauIsng uowe,

umnay wosy

o3 ey nundsy 4 sassawsng unpnap (107 o
asjidiang ssaugsng Ajrosiy UIPRILY DY VY #s|idiajuy staujsng (i} ews 1975
Wi DINGY $33I3HG PAIIBN AR w3tidsmi] $3a0150g [B8) EY ) -
LB LaRrY BA(OK ssaupsag payliia] §) sassaujsng |o1u) [[ows pun [d13) payliel Y EC TR SLMNENEYINOS

- L]

gr1'9s8 v.LOL Ald ddrsniavy MVIIOL % 341 quEisniayv

e0B adeprearad g7 1RI0] [1EISA0 2 ) PApPE S1 %6 ‘534 5 L ] xuaIsjalj #9104 X0JUAN I0J IPAID %G
= %5 X SIUDORDy wonemses [:] WBI819}R1 ] AR A JIof 20y 1pad % c
= AMOWY (g TV IOL MW 19 %5 E::] B3URIRAL] A IS/99T 0} P % g
%0 %01 Ul %00L %001 %GGBL %G6°gL %000 SIoHNG
G0SFI% 00 'SFL'8L5 005'E$ 005°¢% GOSPIS 005314 walosg

|

| ——

]

l |

|
E

— |

IR

|

l 1

|

]

s es H 005'es 005'es £05'¢h 005'cH 005'eH i PUerE(D Burponils®s Aaryma),
I I | Q09'd [ ‘ T J ! an I PUEEQ J SB‘S{.IF{!E?]IIQ oquuonn " TL ORpLA U03AL]
VRN H Do 000'T1% 000114 1) puepeQ Suusawndug yead ¢ BoneaRIXy
A 8F079% an 45 UO[IMASUOT SPOOAL [N | 1 g
Jumowy § Bmpnay, | oagis/aa sMyEIg #
BT ANY A4V HId ald 1¥ LOL Burprnay E20] 1v.LOL HH15 Hﬂ_’[ 3D NOILVY IO} SqNG pLe S| il FUVHLL
‘ 01900z  TON ol
TR R E Ry
SFL80% Jnowy pig
08,5964 r9yetunsy ssourdiuyg specy marp A3[[EA pue UFARALT ] UdaMiaq NWIBIUISEY LTE WY S1amag Lreynres jo juswmaacaduy sy, e 1alog

19ppIg pit

NOLLVAIDLLYVA A915/4491

€1 Jo [ ?¥%eq



. - i Page 8 of 13
COUNIRACL CUMIPLIANCE AND EMPLOYNMENT SERVICES DIVISIO

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Coentract Campliance Evaluaticn Form

Project No.: C200610/7 Project Name: The Improvement of Sanitary Sewers in an Easement between
Pinehaven and Vallev View Roads

Bid Opening Date: 2/9/2004 Engineer Estimate: 596,750
Contractor: ~ Meosto Construction Contractor’s bid amount: $111,269
5% credit for LBE/SLBE Preference: l l 5% of the TOTAL BID Amount: =
5% credit for Joint Venture Preference: I Calculation Amount.: X 5% =
5% credit for Mentor Protégé Preference: [: If yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal.
ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: $111,269
1. Did the Contractor meet the LBE/SLBE requirement?
a) % of LBE participation  0.00%
b) 9% of SLBE participation 100.00%
2. Did the Contractor meet the Trucking requirement?
a) % of local trucking participation 100%
3. If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requirements?

(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)

4. Date evaluation complieted and forwarded to Contract Admin,/Initiating Dept.
5. Is the contractor in compliance with all LBE/SLBE requirements? (If no, explain below)
B R U O s L N Tt SR b AT ERTY el SR B Y PRI o TN e AT O Iy mp e gy D s - s
? . 5 N
Reviewing Officer: 6}[1‘? 9“)’”} ’&'}m""l@"( Date: .= [ %,}b(_;

i

‘\"-:_?’Qx’ A I / j'«._'-’ji( LA A Date: "5{/ 52/5”%

Approved By: + \',/7-




Page 9 of 13

LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

I 4th Bidder I
Project Name:  The Improvement of Sanitary Sewers in an Easement between Pincehaven and Valley View Roads Engineer Estimate: $96,750)
Bid Amount: $111,269
- Difference: 514,519
FProject No.:  C200010/2
TRADE Line Prime and Subs LOCATICON Cert. LBE SLBE TOTAL Local Trucking TOTAL BID ETH.| MBE WBE
# Status LBE/SLBE [ Trucking $ Amount
Prime 1. { Mosto Construction Qakland CB $110,269 $110,269 $110,269,00 H $110,269
Trucking 2. KM Transport Qaldand CB $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 %1,000 $1,000.00 AA $1,000
Project $111,269 $111,269 $1,000 $1,000 $111,269 $111,269
Subtotals: 10.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100% 100% 100% 100.00% 0%
% credit for LBE/SLBE Preference: ::I 5% of the TOTAL BID Amount: =
5% credit for Joint Venture Preference; | I Calculation Amount.: X 5% =
5% credit for Mentor Protégé Preference: { I If yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal.
ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: $111,269
. LEGEND:
GOALS: ALL LBE All certified Locul and Smoll Lacaf Businesses (B Certified Business HA  Hotive Americen
The 50% ALL LBE goat is a combination of 15% LBE and 35% SLBE participation. An SLBE LBE Lacat Business Enterprise UB Uncertilied Business € Cautasion
firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 50% goal, LBE firms can only be counted up to SLBE Small Local Business Enferprise A Africon American MBE  Minority Business Enterprise
15% of the total contract amount. The Local Trucking goal is 50% of the ALL trucking LTRY Local Trucking Businesses K Hispanic Americon WBE  Woman Business Enterprise
contract amount. & Asion American




3.

Page 10 of 13

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Contract Compliance Evaluation Form

Project No.: C200610/2 Project Name: The Improvement of Sanitary Sewers in an Easement between
Pinehaven and Valley View Roads

Bid Opening Date: 2/9/2004 Engineer Estimate: $96,750

Contractor: ~ Pfister Excavating, Inc. Contractor’s bid amount: $189.464

5% credit for LBE/SLBE Preference: | | 5% of the TOTAL BID Amount: =

5% credit for Joint Venture Preference: | I Calculation Amount.: X 5% =
5% credit for Mentor Protégé Preference: E If yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal.
ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: $189,464
1. Did the Contractor meet the LBE/SLBE requirements? o
a) % of LBE participation =~ 0.00%
b) % of SLBE participation 0.00%
2, Did the Contractor meet the Trucking requirement? EO
a) % of local trucking participation
If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE)} requirments? E:I
(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)
4, Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.
5. Is the contractor in compliance with all LBE/SLBE requirements? NP (If no, explain below)

1. Contractor did not meet 20% L/SLBE requirement,
2, Contractor did not meet 20% 1./SLBE trucking requirement.

S

Reviewing Officer: %,0 0 L£en @C»VL@MW/ Date: 3’/ 3/ / {,7/

. 0, J
Approved By: ‘. %M‘ Téw Ll e Date: é/ 3/ ﬂy

SR I S b R DS BRGSO e e T DT i e R o



Page 11 of 13

LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

I 5th Bidder 1

Project Name:  The Improvement of_ Sanitary Sewers in an Easement between Pinehaven and Valley View Roads Engineer Estimate: $96,750

Bid Amount: $189,464

. Difference: $92,714

Project No.:  C200610/2
TRADE Line Prime and Subs LOCATION Cert. TOTAL TOTAL BID TH| MBE WBE
# Statu. LBE/SLBE | Trucking $ Amount
Prime 1. | Pfister Excavating, Inc. Vallejo UB $189,464

| | | [ | | I | I 1 [ ] I

[ | ! [ | | | I L [ | I

| | I [ 1 I I i I L [ I

| | I 1 1 | I | | I [ |

| I | | | | I L [ | |

| | I [ ] | I | | L [ | I

| | | L1 | I | I I | | I

P I 1 | I | | L [ | I

|
Project $189,464
Subtotals: { g.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100% 0% 0%
e
5% credit for LBE/SLBE Preference: 1 5% of the TOTAL BID Amount: =
5% credit for Joint Venture Preference: [: Calculation Amount,: X 5% =
5% credit for Mentor Protégé Preference: [;_”- If yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal.
ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: 189,464

LEGEND:
GOALS: ALL 1BE Al cerfified Local and Small Local Businesses
The 50% ALL LBE geal is a combination of 15% LBE and 35% SLBE participation. An SLBE LBE Local Business Enferprise
firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 50% goal. LBE firms can only be counted up to SLBE Smull Local Business Enlerprise
15% of the total contract amount. The Local Trucking goal is 50% of the ALL trucking LTRU Local Trucking Businesses

contract amount.

8 Cenitied Business NA
U8 Uncertified Business C

A& African American
Hisparic American

R

MBE
WBE

& Asien American

Native American
Coucasian

Minerity Business Enferprise

Woman Business Enterprise




Page 12 of 13

Cc200610
Period 10-04 FY 2003-20204

Fund Org Account Project Program Budget Encumber Actual Available
3100 30244 51111 C200810 NG5S 0.00 0.00 384675 -3,846.75
3100 30244 51420 C200810 0000 0.00 0.00 213.23 -213.23
3100 30244 51511 200610 [INO5 0.00 0.00 828.22 -§28.22
3100 30244 51611 C200810 INOS 0.00 0.00 203.98 -203.98
3100 30244 51613 C200810 INO5 0.00 0.00 144555 -1,44555
3100 30244 56611 C200610 INO5 24.000.00 0.00 Q.00 24,000.00
3100 30244 58521 C200810 INOS5 0.00 0.00 507.67 -507.67
3100 30244 58522 200810 [NO5 0.00 0.00 1,030.87 -1,030.87
3100 30244 58523 C200810 ING5 0.00 0.00 148.67 -148 67 -
3100 30244 58524 C200810 INOS 0.00 0.00 36.04 -36.04
3100 30244 78811 C200610 00C0 2,409.01 0.00 0.00 2,409.01
3100 92244 53611 C200610 [NO5 400.00 G.00 0.00 400.00
3100 92244 54711 C200610 INO5 1,000.00 0.00 320.00 830.00
3100 §2244 54721 C200610 INO5 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00
3100 92244 56312 C200610 [NO5 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00
3100 92244 57417 C2006810 INOS 175,000.00 0.00 0.00 175,000.00
3160 92244 78811 C200610 0000 20,122.30 0.00 0.00 20,122.30

223.731.31 000 8580938 215150.33



Page 13 of 13

Template Type: Budget Journal
Template Style: Single Journal Entry
Set of Books: Oakiand Operating
Database: Oracle 11t
Organization: CITY

For Expenditure account transactions only--if any account 78811,
then use BX for one-side transaction or BZ for balanced transfer.
If no acct. 78811, then use B2 for ocne-sided transaction,

and B3 for balanced transfer.

Category

Source

Currency

Budgat

Batch Name
Journal Name
Journal Description

List - Text
List - Text
List - Text
List - Text

: BD

: Spreadsheet
- USD

- CITY QP

Text:
Text:

Text: TRANSFER FUNDS FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION - §S PINE HAVEN/VALLEY VIEW

To increase appropriation, enter debit. To decrease appropriation, enter credit. NO NEGATIVE VALUES OR REVENUE ACCOUNTSI

Deh ol De 1o
List - Text List - Text Value Value Text
fn | P10-04 1 3100 30244 56611 C200610 INO5 15,000.00 |Move funds for personnel expenditure for Construction Inspection
le § P10-04 1 3100 30232 bB6 11 Cz200610 INO6 15,000.00 Move funds for personnel expenditure for Construction Inspection
fa
o
fe
Jhi
o
Ih
[Totals: 15000 15000

Note: This is not the end of the Journal Template. Unprotect the sheet and insert as many rows as needed.

SIGNATURES:

Annie Fong

Preparer

Fuad Sweiss

Requesting Department Authorization

BCR for Org. 30244 AF 59

6-Apr-04
Date

B-Apr-04
Date




'OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. C. M. S.

INTRODUCED BY CCUNCILMEMBER

Requires two-thirds vote of the Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO D’ARCY & HARTY
CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF SANITARY SEWERS IN THE
EASEMENT BETWEEN PINEHAVEN AND VALLEY VIEW ROADS (PROJECT NO.
C200610) FOR THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTY-ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($71,500)

WHEREAS, on February 9, 2004, five bids were received by the Office of the City
Clerk of the City of Oakland for the improvement of Sanitary Sewers in the easement between
Pinehaven and Valley View Roads (Project No. C200610); and

WHEREAS, the improvement of Sanitary Sewers in an easement between Pinehaven
and Valley View Roads (Project No. C200610), is consistent with the Mayor/City Council Goal
and Citywide Objective to maintain and enhance Oakland Physical Assets; and

WHEREAS, D’arcy & Harty Construction, Inc., a certified SLBE, bidding as a prime is
the lowest responsible bidder for the project and has met the SLBE requirements; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the project budget for the work, and the project
budget includes $96,750 (Fund 3100, Project C200610, Account 57417) for the construction
work; the engineer’s estimate for the work is $96,750; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the
necessary work; and -

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract
is in the public interest because of economy; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract
shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the contract for the Improvement of Sanitary Sewers in an easement
between Pinehaven and Valley View Roads (Project No. C200610) is hereby awarded to D’arcy
& Harty Construction, Inc., in accordance with the terms of its bid therefore, dated February 9,
2004 for the amount of seventy-one thousand five hundred dollars ($71,500); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared by the Director of
Public Works for this project are hereby approved; and be it 7

PUBLIC WORKS CMTE.
MAY 2 b 2004



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance,
$71,500 and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials
furnished and for the amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, $71,500 with respect
to such work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a
contract with D’arcy & Harty Construction, Inc., on behalf of the City of Oakland and to execute
any amendments or modifications of said contract within the limitations of the project
specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the approval of this resolution requires a two-thirds vote
of the Council members.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 2004

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN AND
PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-

ATTEST.

CEDA FLOYD
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California

7

PUBLIC WORKS CMTE
MAY 2 o 2004



